
 
 A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 

be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 7 
FEBRUARY 2018 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Licensing and Protection Committee held on 20th September 2017. 
 

Democratic Services 
388169 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a  report concerning the development of a Corporate 
Enforcement Policy for the Council. 
 

Finlay Flett 
388377 

4. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS  
(Pages 35 - 46) 

 

 

 To consider the monitoring report on the delivery of the Food Law 
Enforcement Plan and the Health and Safety Service Plan for the 
period 1st April to 31 December 2017.  
 

S Walford 
388002 

 

5. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE  (Pages 47 - 
48) 

 

 

 To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub Committee that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

C Bulman 
388169 

6. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community, summarising the 
actions which have taken place since the last meeting of the 
Licensing and Protection Committee. 
 

S Foster 
387075 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 2pm. 

 



 
 

   
 Dated this 30 day of January 2018  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required
[...]
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 20 September 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J E Corley, 

J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, L George, 
J M Palmer and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs S Conboy, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs J Tavener 
and R G Tuplin. 

   
 

16. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Protection 
Committee held on 5th July 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were 
[...]
rt submitted be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Community in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-Being and 
Regulatory Services be authorised to make minor 
amendments to the conditions and scope of the PSPO as 
required. 

 

19. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager 

(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of 
work in the Council’s Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety 
Service Plans during the period 1st April to 31st August 2017. 
 
Attention was drawn to the Appendices to the report which set out 
recorded activity against predicted activity in a number of service 
areas. The Committee were pleased to note that progress in the 
majority of areas within both Service Plans had been classified as 
green and were satisfied with the explanation which was provided for 
the one area which had been identified as amber – the alternative 
enforcement strategy. This was not currently a concern as these low 
risk premises would be picked up in the latter part of the year. 
 
Arising from a Members question, clarification was sought and 
provided as to the inspection regime for childminders within the Food 
Safety Service Plan as part of the Alternative Enforcement Strategy. 
 
The Operational Manager (Business) then updated the Committee on 
progress with a number of strategic initiatives. In doing so, Members 
were advised that Primary Authority Work has centred upon a review 
of the terms and conditions of the Council’s agreement with 
Cambridgeshire Catering Services in line with revised statutory 
guidance. Attention was also drawn to the progress which was being 
made with the ‘Better Business for All’ initiative and the 
implementation of the ‘Healthier Options programme’ within the 
District. 
 
The Committee were also informed that a further round of 
consultation has also been undertaken by the Food Standards 
Agency on the Regulating our Futures programme. This was the new 
strategic plan for delivering food safety and standards in the UK which 
centred on enhanced registration, risk segmentation and developing 
confidence in businesses. Having noted that progress was being 
made in different stages, it was envisaged that the new programme 

Page 6 of 48



would largely be in place by 2020.Members were encouraged that the 
FSA was seeking to engage with local authorities in developing these 
proposals. 
 
Having noted that monitoring reports would continue to be submitted 
to scheduled meetings of the Committee on a quarterly basis, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the 
period 1st April to 31st August 2017 be noted. 

 

20. CONSULTING ON A DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENSING POLICY   

 
 Further to Minute No. 11/17 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Licensing Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Committee considered the contents of a draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy for public consultation. 
 
By way of introduction, the Committee were reminded that the service 
currently operates within a number of separately published policies 
and procedures and Members had agreed at their last meeting that a 
dedicated taxi policy statement be formulated and published. This had 
now been prepared for Member’s consideration and approval for 
public consultation. Attention was drawn to the legislative elements 
which must be included within the draft and those which were 
discretionary initiatives intended to provide positive improvements to 
standards. 
 
Members were advised that in addition to the introduction of a new 
policy, as a separate exercise the delegations of authority would also 
be altered to enable appropriate decisions to be made in a 
[...]
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
policy as attached as an appendix to the report now submitted 
be approved for public consultation;  
 

(b) that the Head of Community be authorised to make any 
amendments to the draft policy that are considered necessary 
as a result of any comments received from the public 
consultation, or arising from further legislation or guidance 
received during the drafting period; and 
 

(c) that the revised final draft be put before the Licensing 
Committee in early 2018 for approval, with a view to 
implementation with effect from 1st April 2018. 

 
[In view of the timetable for the consultation, it was agreed that 
the Committee’s next meeting (scheduled for Wednesday 13 
December 2017) would be deferred to a meeting at the end of 
January / early February 2018].  
 

21. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES 
UNDER DELEGATE POWERS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of one 
licence which had been suspended under the powers delegated to 
the Head of Community since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

22. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee noted the details  of two meetings of the Licensing and 
Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place between 28th July 
and 15th August 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 8 of 48



Public 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Enforcement Policy 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee – 7th February 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-being 

and Regulatory Services – Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
 
Report by: Head of Community  
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report deals with the development of a Corporate Enforcement policy designed 
to operate across the ‘Delivery’ Directorate of the Council and encompassing 
regulatory services broadly within the remit of the Community Services and 
Development Services. 
 
The principles of the policy are focused on securing ‘certainty and consistency’ in the 
Council’s approach to breeches of regulatory control and how the Council will 
operate in terms of process and penalty in seeking to advise, guide and resolve such 
issues in the public interest and whilst aligning to the Councils strategic objectives for 
growth. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to contribute to the development of the Corporate 
Enforcement Policy by considering and providing comments on the draft Discussion 
Documents attached at Appendices A-C. 

 

Page 9 of 48

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council has statutory responsibility for the regulation of a wide range of 

activities which impact upon our residents, visitors, communities and 
businesses.  Within the ‘Delivery’ Directorate, these include environmental 
health, licencing and planning. In addition, the Council is also responsible for 
developing and implementing local regulations covering issues such as littering 
and dog control.  

1.2 Allied to these responsibilities is the need for the Council to have an effective 
and efficient enforcement process that operates with due efficacy. The objective 
is to maximise clarity, certainty and consistency for everyone in the process as 
to how the Council will operate in resolving known breaches of regulatory 
control. Officers will be able to focus activity on timely and meaningful action. 
Members will be able to play a supporting ambassadorial role within their 
communities in explaining how such matter are resolved and the various actions 
and timescales involved to achieving solutions.      

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The aims in developing a single policy to cover regulatory enforcement have 

been to ensure, as far as possible, appropriate prioritisation of enforcement 
work, consistency of approach and clarity of expectation.  Ultimately, this will be 
captured in a range of policy and operational documents, with an overarching 
Policy Statement ‘on a page’ as at Appendix A.  

2.2 Council Officers will use the policy and matrix toolkit to ensure suspected 
breaches are investigated and resolved in a prioritised and proportionate 
manner, leading to the earliest feasible resolution and the focus of resources on 
a ‘lean’ approach to caseloads. The why and how of the Councils enforcement 
activities are set out, in draft, at Appendices B & C. 

2.3 Ultimately, the wording of Appendices B & C may merge in to a singular 
supporting document, with the Matrix Model currently within Appendix C being 
the primary document of importance. The views of Overview & Scrutiny are 
sought on the content and format on those draft documents and comment on 
what would be easiest for Officer, Member and public use.  

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 

Discussion Document 1 – Policy Development 
 

3.1 Discussion Document 1, attached at Appendix B, covers the general aims of 
enforcement, the national guidance and government expectations, and sets out 
guiding principles for enforcement activities. 

3.2 In summary, the suggested Council approach is: 
 

 ensuring compliance with the relevant legislation and associated regulations 
whilst enabling business growth; 
 

 supporting individuals or businesses to achieve compliance; 
 

 proportionate and transparent, with frequent and clear communication 
 

 solutions sought at the lowest level likely to secure compliance; 
 

Page 10 of 48



 penalty action in cases of serious breaches or where individuals or 
businesses are not co-operating in an open or timely way. 

 
 Discussion Document
[...]
 
and Licencing and Protection Committee. All views and finalised documents will 
then be considered by Cabinet, for recommendation to Council for 
endorsement. 

 
6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND / OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 This policy will contribute to the Councils objectives of being an Efficient and 

Effective Council that is customer focussed and works strongly to enable 
growth, economic success and protect the environment.  

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 

Page 11 of 48



7.1 This policy has been evolved through Member reference groups and direct 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder and Chairmen of the relevant service 
Committees. 
 

7.2 The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and 
Environment) and the Development Management Committee are attached at 
Appendices D and E for information. 

 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 The policy itself will be compliant with the general principles and objectives of 

national regulatory guidance, with Officers giving due consideration to detailed 
regulatory provisions relevant to that case when determining appropriate action 
on resolving a breach. 

 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The introduction of this policy will enable existing Officer resource to be focused 

on clear prioritised and timely actions, with the expectation of responsiveness 
from those in breach. This should lead to more efficient and effective working on 
‘lean’ principles within existing resource capacity. 
  

9.2 Effective implementation of the policy will also hinge on Members taking a 
proactive and ambassadorial role within their communities as to how the 
Council responds to enforcement activity and managing expectation. 

    
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 Adoption of a Corporate Enforcement Strategy responds directly to the need for 

the Council to have an effective and efficient enforcement process that operates 
with due efficacy. The objective is to maximise clarity
[...]
that the offences mentioned could be included as part of environment crime, 
although the Council has to balance what offences are a priority. 
 
In response to a question regarding the handling of a fly tipping report by the Call Centre, the 
Panel was informed that the report would be forwarded to two departments, one to enforce 
and the other to clear up. The matrix within the Policy defines which department is 
responsible to respond. 
 
Following a question on how the Council would enforce the Policy, the Panel was informed 
that ensuring that it is enforced consistently is important. The Policy has to be concise and 
understandable to residents and businesses. It also needs to be an effective deterrent. 
Members were informed that public reporting is crucial to the success of the Policy and 
publicising the Council’s successful enforcement is important for public confidence in the 
Policy and the Council. 
 
In response to a question about collaboration with other local authorities, in regards to 
persistence offenders, the Panel was informed that where possible the Council does share 
information with other local authorities however it is not a systemic as it could be. 
 
Following a question regarding abandoned vehicles it was clarified that a report of an 
abandoned vehicle would be responded to within three days but it wouldn’t necessarily be 
removed. 
 
The Panel commended the Policy and stated that the Policy is what is expected but urged 
that the Policy specifically states the offences of fly posting, unauthorised A Boards and 
Estate Agent signs.  

Page 31 of 48



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E 
 

DRAFT MINUTE FROM DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   – 18th January 
2018 

 
CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Committee gave consideration to proposed terms of a Corporate 
Enforcement Policy. The Policy would apply to regulatory 
[...]
endation(s): 
 
Members are requested to:- 
 

1. Consider the report noting progress and providing comment on progress of 
the delivery of the two Service Plans for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 
December 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35 of 48

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report provides information about the delivery of the two Service Plans for the 

period between 1 April 2017 and 31 December 2017.  
  
2. WHY IS THE REPORT NECESSARY? 
 
2.1 Members have asked to be kept informed about the delivery of the work in the approved 

plans.   
 
3. A DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICES COVERED BY THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Food Law Enforcement consists of the following areas of work:  
 a) Planned activities such as routine inspections of food businesses, food and 

environmental sampling and the provision of food hygiene training courses; 
 b) Unplanned (reactive) work such as the investigation of customer complaints, 

dealing with requests for compliance advice and following up notifications of food 
poisoning; 

 c) Liaison with other departments in the interests of coordinated service delivery: in 
particular licensing and planning; 

 d) Supporting national strategies and the wider public health agenda. 
 
3.2 Health and Safety regulation consists of these areas of work: 
 a) Planned activities such as unannounced inspections of high risk businesses and 

targeted interventions in line with the HSE’s strategic aims; 
 b) Unplanned (reactive) work such as the investigation of notifiable accidents, 

prescribed diseases, complaints and dealing with serious risks that are identified 
during other activities (Matters of Evident Concern); 

c)  The provision of compliance advice to businesses. 
 
4. PROGRESS AGAINST THE APPROVED PLANS 
 
4.1    Appendices 1 and 2 relate to the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan. 
 
4.2 Appendix 1 compares the recorded activity in each of the programmed work service 

areas with the predicted activity in the approved Service Plan. The key activities of 
compliance revisits and sampling visits are all green.  The alternative enforcement 
strategy is currently at amber; this is not currently a concern as these are our low risk 
premises and will be picked up in the fourth quarter of the year. 

 
4.3 Figure 1 shows our position in delivering the programmed intervention programme. 

There are 170 outstanding category A-D premises requiring an intervention before the 
end of March. Whilst the indicator is red it Is likely that official controls will be undertaken 
in all high risk premises (A and B), those rated C and D that are broadly compliant may 
be subject to an alternative intervention other than a full or partial inspection. Current 
enforcement activity is low with businesses generally compliant (figure 2); however one 
Huntingdonshire business is resisting support to bring them to compliance and following 
two voluntary closures the food business operator is being prosecuted. Notices served 
at another premises relate to training of staff, following this training there has been a 
positive impact on both the business and the general compliance with hygiene 
standards.  

 
4.4 Our new format food hygiene training programme was launched over the summer and 

three courses have been held to date with a very high success rate.  

Page 36 of 48



 
4.5 Primary Authority work continues with Cambridgeshire Catering Services. Amendments 

implemented in the Enterprise Act 2016 aims to extend and simplify the process 
enabling all UK businesses to benefit including pre-start-ups. Regulatory Delivery the 
section of government who promote primary authority expects 250,000 businesses to be 
included by 2020. Our aim is to be able to support local business into a primary authority 
partnership where possible. 

 
4.6 The service plan also refers to two new initiatives that are being explored for roll out by 

the team.  
1. Regulatory Delivery supported a county-wide workshop to introduce the Better 

Business for All project to regulators in December. Business representatives such 
as the LEP, Chamber of Commerce and the Federation of Small Businesses were 
represented as well as most regulatory services, all local authorities and economic 
development officers. A working group is being set up in order to plan how we can 
best support compliant economic growth with vibrant villages and town centres. 

 
2. The Healthier Options programme is progressing supporting wider council 

initiatives on healthy eating strategies. Uptake has been slow from food outlets but 

an Indian restaurant in St Neots has registered an interest and is considering ways 

to improve its menu and cooking methods. 

 
4.7 The Food Standards Agency continues to develop their Regulating our Futures 

programme. This is the new strategic plan for delivering food safety and standards in the 

UK. The aim is a sustainable, flexible and adaptive system designed to leverage 

changes in business’s behaviour, rather than to deliver regulation in the traditional 

sense. Recent developments have seen: 

 The launch of a video describing the new target operating model. This takes a 
virtual food business on a journey through the future stages of regulation 
https://www.food.gov.uk/enforcement/regulation/regulating-our-future this will 
remain with the local authority in whose area it is 

 Enhanced registration focussing on capturing better information so we know more 
about each business and can more easily assess their risk before they start 
operating. 

 Segmentation. Not all businesses present the same risks to the public, so each 
business will be assessed to decide if, how and when they need to be inspected 
change of ownership, data from other agencies and the nature of the business. 
We will then be able to make proportionate decisions on getting the evidence that 
businesses are fulfilling their legal obligations. 

 We will use a range of sources as evidence to help assess whether businesses 
are providing food that is safe and what it says it is. Developing confidence in 
businesses that they are doing the right thing.  

 Intervention, firm and prompt action will be taken to protect consumers when 
businesses aren’t meeting their responsibilities. 

 The FSA will have oversight of the whole system. Understanding businesses and 
anticipating risk will make it much easier to spot when problems arise. 

 
It is envisaged that changes will be made to the code of practice this year to enable 
some of these operational measures to be introduced; specific consultation on these 
changes will take place in March. Enhanced registration and the risk engine approaches 
are still being developed and are not likely to be implemented until next year. It is 
possible that we will be asked to take part in a pilot exercise in the near future if 
resource allows. 
 

4.8 Appendix 2 refers to the unplanned (reactive) work.  The number of customer 
complaints and service requests is driven by demand, so they are closely monitored and 

Page 37 of 48

https://www.food.gov.uk/enforcement/regulation/regulating-our-future


prioritised according to risk using publicly available selection criteria. Any intelligence 
emerging around trends can be used to inform proactive work through education or 
enforcement action. The number of inspections carried out is down with reported 
accidents being higher then envisaged and taking resources. 

  
4.9 The Health and Safety Service Plan also contains a mixture of programmed work, 

reactive work and the provision of compliance information and advice.   
 
4.10 Resources continue to be channelled into investigation and research around the recent 

work place death reported at Hamerton Zoo. Liaison with the police, HSE and the wider 
zoo community involves considerable officer time. The coroners hearing in November 
set a date of 21 May 2018 for an inquest with jury and we are working with the 

Minutes of the meeting

23.

24,

25.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION
COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's
Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 7 February 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors J E Corley, J W Davies,
Mrs A Dickinson, L George, Mrs S A Giles,
J M Palmer, Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin and
R J West.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
Mrs B E Boddington and Mrs S Conboy.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Protection
Committee held on 20th September 2017 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were invited to
contribute to the proposed terms of a Corporate Enforcement Policy
for the District Council. The Policy would apply to regulatory services
within the Community and Development Divisions of the Council and
was intended to provide a greater degree of transparency in the
Council’s approach to breaches of regulatory control.

Attention was drawn to the appendices to the report which set out a
proposed policy statement, the aims and guiding principles and the
operational guidance for the application of the policy. Attention was
also drawn to the Matrix Model which set out the enforcement options
/ escalation options which would be available to deal with specific
issues as they arose. It was intended that Officers would utilise the
policy and matrix toolkit to ensure that suspected breaches are
investigated and resolved in a prioritised and proportionate manner.

In reviewing the proposed policy, Members expressed their support
for the sensible and practical approach which had been adopted and
suggested that the enforcement matrix would be a useful tool which
could be utilised by all Members to explain how the Council responds
to enforcement activity.

In response to a question concerning the resourcing implications of
the new policy, Members were advised that its introduction would



26.

enable existing Officer resources to be focused on clear prioritised,
timely and meaningful actions. Not only would it would provide
officers with a framework to set response targets, it would also
provide a framework for customers on outcomes and timescales.
Clarification was also provided as to those circumstances (outlined in
paragraph 3.5 of the report) where breaches may be tolerated due to
there being little demonstrable harm to the public or the environment.

Having noted that the draft policy had been discussed by the
Development Management Committee and the Overview and
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment), Members were
advised that the views of all Committees and Panels would be
considered by the Cabinet at their meeting on 8th February 2018.
Whereupon and having noted that the policy would continue to evolve
once it commenced operation, it was

RESOLVED

that the Corporate Enforcement Policy be endorsed with no
amendments for consideration by the Cabinet and onward
recommendation to Council.

MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLANS

With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager
(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of
work in the Council's Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety
Service Plans during the period 1st April to 31st December 2017.

In presenting progress against the Food Law Enforcement Service
Plan, Member’s attention was drawn to the comparison of recorded
activity against predicted activity in each of the programmed work
service areas. Members were advised that there were currently 170
outstanding programmed food hygiene inspections to category A-D
premises required before the end of March 2018. This was as a
result of a vacancy within the team and a risk based approach was
being adopted to address this issue.. Whilst the alternative
enforcement strategy was currently classified as amber this was not
currently of concern as it related to low risk premises which will be
picked up in the fourth quarter of the year.

In terms of the unplanned (reactive) work (Appendix 2 to the report),
Members were advised that the number of complaints and service
requests was below target and that there had been no requirement in
the year to-date for food, water and environmental samples to be
taken.

The Committee were advised that Primary Authority work continued
to be undertaken with Cambridgeshire Catering Services and an
update on the progress which was being made with the ‘Better
Business for All' initiative and the implementation of the ‘Healthier
Options programme’ within the District was provided. It was reported
that the Food Standards Agency is continuing to develop their new
strategic plan for delivering food safety and standards in the UK.



27.

28.

With regards to the delivery of the Health and Safety Plan for
2017/18, Members were advised that all activities had a progress
status of ‘Green’ or ‘Amber’. Resources continued to be channelled
into the investigation and research around the recent work place
death reported at Hammerton zoo.

In reviewing the performance information within the report, the
Committee discussed the number of outstanding inspections for
category A-D premises. Member's attention was drawn to the
numbers in each category which were set out in Figure 1 in the report,
these included the number of new premises within the District which
were yet to receive a rating. It was envisaged that all category A and
B premises would have received inspections by the end of the
financial year and that the majority of category C premises would also
have been completed. The Committee were assured that there were
plans to fill both the ongoing vacancy within the Business Team and a
further vacancy which was expected imminently. It was hoped that
this would improve targets and service delivery.

In terms of the effect that the ongoing vacancy had had on
performance levels, Members acknowledged that it was difficult to
establish or monitor the specific impact of this. However it was
reported there had not been any increase in the numbers of
complaints received by the service and current enforcement activity
was currently low with businesses generally compliant, which was a
good indication that standards were not falling.

Finally Members discussed the frequency with which monitoring
reports were presented to Committee. Whilst it was recognised that
should these only be prepared on an annual basis it may save officer
time, having regard to the ongoing situation with vacancies within the
team it was agreed that monitoring reports should continue to be
presented the Licensing and Protection Committee on a quarterly
basis at this stage.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that progress on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the
period 1st April to 31st December 2017 be noted.

LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE

With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the
Committee received and noted the details of 5 meetings of the
Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place
between 16th October 2017 and 29th January 2018.

SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER
DELEGATED POWERS

With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of



29.

actions which had been taken since the last meeting under the Head
of Community’s delegated authority.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Licensing and

Protection Committee would be held on Wednesday 7th March 2018
at 2pm.

Chairman



